AMENDMENT #1 TO THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AMONG THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, AND THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF RAW WATER MAIN SURGE SUPPRESSION IN SCOTT COUNTY, ILLINOIS (SHPO LOG #008082214)

WHEREAS, Stipulation II (Duration) of the Memorandum of Agreement (Agreement) executed on April 30, 2019 between the City of Jacksonville (City) and the Illinois State Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) for the construction of raw water main surge suppression in Scott County, Illinois, stipulated that mitigation required under the Agreement be completed within two (2) years of the date of its execution; and

WHEREAS, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) chose not to sign the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Jacksonville (City) hired the Public Service Archaeology & Architecture Program at the University of Illinois Urbana-Champaign (PSAAP-UIUC) as its Contractor under the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic severely restricted PSAAP-UIUC's ability to conduct the necessary analyses and to access its University lab and offices; and

WHEREAS, Stipulation II of the Agreement provides for reconsideration of the terms if the undertaking has not been implemented within a specified time; and

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2020 the SHPO issued a letter extending the due date for the mitigation stipulated under the Agreement to December 11, 2022;

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and SHPO agree that in accordance with Stipulation V of the Agreement, the City and SHPO agree to delete Stipulation II (Duration) in its entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:

II. DURATION

This Agreement shall terminate if its stipulations are not carried out will be null and void if its stipulations are not carried out by December 11, 2022. Prior to such time, the signatories may consult to reconsider the terms of the Agreement and amend it in accordance with Stipulation V AMENDMENTS below.

Except as set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the MOA shall remain in full force and effect.

[Signature Pages to follow]

Jacksonville Surge Suppression MOA SHPO log #008082214

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AMONG THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, AND THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF RAW WATER MAIN SURGE PROTECTION IN SCOTT COUNTY, ILLINOIS (SHPO LOG #008082214)

SIGNATORY

City of Jackson	ville	
Signature:	andy Egand	Date: <u>Ap. 29, 2021</u>
Name:	ANDY EZARD	
Title:	MAYOR	

Jacksonville Surge Suppression MOA SHPO log #008082214

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AMONG THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, AND THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF RAW WATER MAIN SURGE PROTECTION IN SCOTT COUNTY, ILLINOIS (SHPO LOG #008082214)

SIGNATORY

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency		
Signature:	Date:	
Name:		
Title:		

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AMONG THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, AND THE ILLINOIS STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER REGARDING THE CONSTRUCTION OF RAW WATER MAIN SURGE PROTECTION IN SCOTT COUNTY, ILLINOIS (SHPO LOG #008082214)

SIGNATORY

Illinois State Historic Preservation Officer

allahar By:

____ Date: ___ 4-6-21

Colleen Callahan, Director and State Historic Preservation Officer Illinois Department of Natural Resources

APPROVED FOR EXECUTION Date: 4/5/2021 Legal Counsel: Ron Fum

Jacksonville Surge Suppression MOA SHPO log #008082214